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CITY OF CAMBRIDGE

BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL

831 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge MA 02139

617-349-6100

BZA Application Form
BZA Number: 153014

General Information
The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Zoning Appeal for the following:

Special Permit: ____ X Variance: Appeal:

PETITIONER: Thomas A. Culotta and Mary Custic C/O Sarah Like Rhatigan, Esq., Trilogy Law LLC
PETITIONER'S ADDRESS: 12 Marshall Street, Boston, MA 02108

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: 26 Bellis Cir , Unit 26 , Cambridge, MA
TYPE OF OCCUPANCY: Multi-family residential ZONING DISTRICT: Residence C-1 Zone

REASON FOR PETITION:
/Additions/
DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONER'S PROPOSAL:

Construct addition to pre-existing dimensionally nonconforming detached single-family structure that increases
Gross Floor Area/Floor Area Ratio, but does not create any new non-conformities.

SECTIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCE CITED:

Article: 5.000 Section: 5.31 (Table of Dimensional Requirements).
Article: 8.000 Section: 8.22.2.D (Alteration to Pre-existing Non-conforming Structure).
Article: 10.000  Section: 10.40 (Special Permit)

Signature(s):

(Petitioner (s) / wner)
On behalf of Petltloners, Sarah Li Rha gan, Esq.

(Print Name)

Trilogy Law LLC, 12 Marshall Street, Boston, MA 02108
Address:

Tel. No. 617-543-7009
E-Mail Address: sarah@trilogylaw.com

Date: Nov. 9, 2021
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BZA APPLICATION FORM - OWNERSHIP INFORMATION

To be completed by OWNER, signed before a notary and returned to
The Secretary of the Board of Zoning Appeals.

I/We_Immg_LMgmcyﬁis_m
—
Address:___ 26 Bellis Circle, Cambridge, MA

State that I/We own the property located at 26 Bellis Circle '

which is the subject of this zoning application.

The record title of this property is in the name of

Thomas A. Culotta and Mary Custic

10/13/2005 , Middlesex South

*Pursuant to a deed of duly recorded in the date
County Registry of Deeds at Book 46275 , Page 237 ; or
Middlesex Registry District of Land Court, Certificate No.

Book Page .

GNATURE BY LAND OWNER OR
AUTHORIZED TRUSTEE, OFFICER COR AGENT*

*Written evidence of Agant’s standing to represent petitioner may be reguested.

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, County of C/M{“ng
The above-name Tﬁdms (U'()Hq personally appeared before me,
this 3 of Mawh , 202{ , and made oathﬁ‘ia—b'ove statement is true.
| Notary
My commission éxpires 6'/23/3»L (Notary Seal). RUBENS DE ARAUJO-NETO

MMyHMmCmmmmwmdemmwmm
My Commussion Expires January 23, 2028

e If ownership is not shown in recorded deed, e.g. if by court order, recent
deed, or inheritance, please include documentation.
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BZA Application Form

SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT

Please describe in complete detail how you meet each of the following criteria referring to the
property and proposed changes or uses which are requested in your application. Attach sheets with
additional information for special permits which have additional criteria, e.g.; fast food permits,
comprehensive permits, etc., which must be met.

Granting the Special Permit requested for 26 Bellis Cir , Unit 26 , Cambridge, MA (location) would not
be a detriment to the public interest because:

A) Requirements of the Ordinance can or will be met for the following reasons:

The proposed addition meets the requirements of Section 8.22.2.d as follows:

(i) the property - a detached, single-family structure that is part of a four-unit condominium - is
legally preexisting, dimensionally nonconforming in that it exceeds the allowable FAR for the
District. The structure is deemed, for zoning purposes, to be a legally nonconforming structure
since it was constructed via a building permit in 2005, and since no notice of an action, suit, or
proceeding as to an alleged violation of Chapter 184 or of an ordinance or by-law adopted under
Chapter 184 has been recorded with the Middlesex Registry of Deeds within a period of 10 years
from the date the structure was erected. See Session Laws, Acts of 2016, Chapter 184 (copy of
which is attached hereto); -

(i) the proposed addition will increase the Gross Floor Area by 476 square feet increasing the
already nonconforming FAR for the property from 0.40 to 0.425; however,

(iii) the proposed addition will not result in a change of use, nor create any new dimensional
nonconformities; and

(iv) the proposed construction otherwise complies with parking and other requirements of the
Ordinance.

B) Traffic generated or patterns of access or egress would not cause congestion hazard, or substantial
change in established neighborhood character for the following reasons:

The proposed addition will not result in any increase in traffic, congestion hazard nor other

substantial change in the neighborhood character. The addition is a moedest addition to a residential

single-family home, resulting in one additional, small bedroom, and improved first-floor living space,

in keeping with the existing character of the neighborhood.

The continued operation of or the development of adjacent uses as permitted in the Zoning
C) Ordinance would not be adversely affected by the nature of the proposed use for the following
reasons:

The continued operation of the homes adjacent to the property will not be adversely affected by the
addition which is sited in conformity with side and rear yard setbacks and largely behind the
existing structure.

Nuisance or hazard would not be created to the detriment of the health, safety, and/or welfare of

D) the occupant of the proposed use or the citizens of the City for the following reasons:

3/4
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E)

r~~ )

There will be no nuisance or hazard created by the construction of the addition. which will conform
with all applicable laws and regulations as to matters such as stormwater, utilities, and construction
operations. Construction will be attractive and in keeping with the aesthetic and high quality of
residential development in the neighborhood. Windows are high transom windows on the left side
of the addition to eliminate any privacy concerns and minimize any light spill.

For other reasons, the proposed use would not impair the integrity of the district or adjoining district
or otherwise derogate from the intent or purpose of this ordinance for the following reasons:

The proposed addition will provide much-needed and modest increases to the living space to this
single-family structure, improvements that will enable long-time Cambridge residents to age in
place and allow for elderly parents to move into their home. The grant of a special permit will be in
keeping with the intent and purpose of the Ordinance to allow for the modernization and
improvement of the housing stock in keeping with the residential, character of the existing
neighborhoods.

*If you have any questions as to whether you can establish all of the applicable legal
requirements, you should consult with an attorney.

44



11/9/21,7:50 PM

Applicant:

Location:

Phone:

BZA Application Form

TMENSI

Thomas A. Culotta and Mary Custic
26 Bellis Cir , Unit 26 , Cambridge, MA

617-543-7009

Present Use/Occupancy: Multi-family residential
Zone: Residence C-1 Zone_

Requested Use/Occupancy: famil

Multi-family residential (single-

y structure)

Requested Ordinance
Existing Conditions ¢, nqitions Regulrements
TOTAL GROSS FLOOR
L LGROSS FL 7,255 7,731 7,115 (max.)
18,185 18,185 5,000 (min.)
0.39 (0.50, 0.35 over
0.40 0.425 5,000 SF)
4,546 4,546 2,500
WIDTH 163 163 50
IDEPTH 123 123 n/a
Eglaégg INFEET:  [FRONT 50.3 (to structure) 50.3 15
IREAR 31.3 30.75 30.75
LEFT SIDE 14.1 7.5 7.5/sum 20
RIGHT
SIDE 103.6 103.6 7.5/sum 20
ZE OF BUILDING: HEIGHT 18.4 18.4 35.0
WIDTH 24.9 38.0 n/a
RATIO OF USABL|
OPEN SPACE TO LOT 0.52 0.48/ 0.32 (15x15) 0.40
AREA:
0. OF DWELLIN
TS 4 4 4
NQ. OF PARKIN 8 8 4 (min.)
: F.LAD N 0 0 0
DISTANCETO NEARE >10.0 No change 10.0 (min)

BLDG. ON SAME LOT

Describe where applicable, other cccupancies on the same lot, the size of adjacent buildings on same lot, and type of construction
proposed, e.g; wood frame, concrete, brick, steel, etc.:

There are four, detached single-family structures on the lot. All are part of a condominium association. The addition will be wood-
framed construction on a concrete slab, with no basement.

1. SEE CAMBRIDGE ZONING ORDINANCE ARTICLE 5.000, SECTION 5.30 (DISTRICT OF DIMENSIONAL REGULATIONS).

2, TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (INCLUDING BASEMENT 7'-0" IN HEIGHT AND ATTIC AREAS GREATER THAN 5')
DIVIDED BY LOT AREA.

3. OPEN SPACE SHALL NOT INCLUDE PARKING AREAS, WALKWAYS OR DRIVEWAYS AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
DIMENSION OF 15'.




TrRILOGY LAW LLC®

December 13, 2021
Via Email

Board of Zoning Appeal
City of Cambridge

831 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02139

Re: 26 Bellis Circle -- Request For Continuance Case No. BZA-153014-2021 (SP)

Dear Members of the Board:

The Petitioners hereby request a continuance of the above-referenced matter
which is scheduled to be heard by the Board on December 16, 2021. This Special Permit
application (Case No. BZA-153014-2021) is a matter that has not yet been heard.

As reason for the continuance, the Petitioners are in need of additional time to
engage in discussions with the neighbors to the project.

The Petitioners respectfully request that the Board continue this case until January
27% 2022. Thank you for your consideration of this request.

Sincerely,

Sarah Like Rhatigan, Esq.

CC (via email only):
Mr. Thomas Culotta and Ms. Mary Custic
Mr. Grady Ragsdale, NEDC Design and Construction
Mr. Shuo (Steven) Wu (26 Bellis Circle, #26)
Ms. Kun (Kate) Hu (26 Bellis Circle, #26)
Ms. Barbara Thomas (14b Bellis Circle)
Mr. Timothy Wall (14b Bellis Circle)

12 MARSHALL STREET P. 617-523-5000
BosTonN, MA 02108 c. 617-543-7009



TRILOGY LAW LLC®

December 16, 2021
Via Email
Board of Zoning Appeal
City of Cambridge
831 Massachusetts Avenue

Cambridge, MA 02139

Re: 26 Bellis Circle—Revised Request For Continuance Case #BZA-153014-2021 (SP)

Dear Members of the Board:

The Petitioners hereby request a continuance of the above-referenced matter which
is scheduled to be heard by the Board on December 16, 2021. This Special Permit
application (Case No. BZA-153014-2021) is a matter that has not yet been heard.

As reason for the continuance, the Petitioners are in need of additional time to
engage in discussions with the neighbors to the project.

The Petitioners respectfully request that the Board continue this case until February
24th, 2022. Thank you for your consideration of this request.

Sincerely,

g/(/_"é%_\
Sarah Like Rhatigan, Esq.

CC (via email only):
Mr. Thomas Culotta and Ms. Mary Custic
Mr. Grady Ragsdale, NEDC Design and Construction
Mr. Shuo (Steven) Wu (26 Bellis Circle, #26)
Ms. Kun (Kate) Hu (26 Bellis Circle, #26)
Ms. Barbara Thomas (14b Bellis Circle)
Mr. Timothy Wall (14b Bellis Circle)

12 MARSHALL STREET P. 617-523-5000
BOsTON, MA 02108 C. 617-543-7009



TRILOGY LAW LLC®

February 18, 2022
Via Email
Board of Zoning Appeal
City of Cambridge
831 Massachusetts Avenue

Cambridge, MA 02139

Re: 26 Bellis Circle -- Case No. BZA-153014-2021 (SP) — Supplemental Information

Dear Members of the Board:

Please find for filing in the above referenced special permit matter, renderings of
the proposed design.

Thank you.
Sincerely,
Sarah Like Rhatigan, Esq.
Enclosures
CC (via email only):

Mr. Thomas Culotta and Ms. Mary Custic

Mr. Grady Ragsdale, NEDC Design and Construction
Mr. Shuo (Steven) Wu (26 Bellis Circle, #26)

Ms. Kun (Kate) Hu (26 Bellis Circle, #26)

Ms. Barbara Thomas (14b Bellis Circle)

Mr. Timothy Wall (14b Bellis Circle)

12 MARSHALL STREET P. 617-523-5000
BosTonN, MA 02108 C. 617-543-7009









i
t
i
.
|
1
d
|
|




- g -
¥ { ‘\F’v‘!
= L F7
o ¥ h (0
5 o | S — :
4y I TR
i . s Y bt i
e
bt et < -
P ’ ;
e |
.l
=

T

(=

f |
riﬁuﬁi'lllr =
- =

|

() B

2 o

o |
} EARGH 17

tof ) o
! -

ik




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

December 16, 2021
Page 54

* % X * X

(7:00 p.m.)

Sitting Members: Constantine Alexander, Brendan Sullivan,
Andrea Hickey, Wendy Leiserson, Jim
Monteverde

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: The Chair will now call
Case Number 153014 -- 26 Bellis Circle #26. Anyone here
wishing to be heard on this matter? Again, anyone wishing
to be heard? Okay, I think the reasons no one is there is
because the petitioner has requested a continuance of this
case until what's the date?

OLIVIA RATAY: February 24.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Twenty-fourth? Until
February 24. So the Chair moves that we grant this
continuance until 6:00 p.m. on February 24, subject to the
following conditions:

One, that the petitioner sign a waiver of time for
decision. I think the -- has that been done already? That
has. I got to do it again, I guess. A waiver of time for
decision. That waiver must be filed with the Inspectional
Services Department no later than 5:00 p.m. on the Monday --

a week from this Monday. Failure to do that will result in




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

December 16, 2021
Page 55

this case being dismissed.

Two, that the petitioner must post a new posting
sign or modify the existing posting sign to reflect the new
date, February 24, and the new time, 6:00 p.m. And that
sign must be maintained for the 14 days as required by our
ordinance.

And three, lastly, to the extent that the
petitioner is going to submit new or revised plans,
diagrams, other information about the construction of the
property that's being proposed, that that must be in our
files no later than 5:00 p.m. on the Monday before the
hearing date.

We do that to allow Board Members and members of
the city to review these items so we can have a more
informed decision when the time comes.

Brendan?

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Brendan Sullivan yes to the
continuance request.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Jim?

JIM MONTEVERDE: Jim Monteverde voting in favor of
the continuance request.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Andrea?
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ANDREA HICKEY: Andrea Hickey yes in favor of
granting the continuance.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: And Wendy?

WENDY LEISERSON: Wendy Leiserson yes in favor of
granting the continuance.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: The Chair votes yes as
well.

[All vote YES]

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: So this case is continued
until the February date.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Just to note, it's a case not
heard.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Say it again?

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: It is a case not heard.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Yes, as you point out,
it's a case not heard.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Right.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: And so that means for
those of you who are not cognizant of our intricate zoning
rules, that means that any five members of this Board can
sit on that case. We have more than five members.

If it was a case heard -- in other words, if we
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had started this case and got into the case and decided to
continue it, then we could only continue it to a date when
the same five persons who were sitting tonight can sit. So
maybe that doesn't apply tonight.

Okay. Moving on.

WENDY LEISERSON: Excuse me, Mr. Chair?

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Yes.

WENDY LEISERSON: Excuse me, Mr. Chair. I just
wonder -- the same property has another case that's been
continued to January 6 for a variance.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Right.

WENDY LEISERSON: Is there any reason to combine
these two cases on the same date?

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: The reason for that,
Wendy, was there was opposition in the neighborhood, and the
case had to be continued. The petitioner didn't want to
lose the first proposal that had been made, because if we
had dismissed the case at that point, they'd have nothing to
do, so they have -- that's a safety valve for them.

I fully expect that on February 6 the first
continued case will be further continued until after this

new case. And then we'll -- the petitioner will move to
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withdraw that old petition.

WENDY LEISERSON: Thank you for explaining.

thank you.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Okay.

Yes,




26 Bellis Circle, Cambridge, MA
Special Permit Application

Existing Plans
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DESIGN + CONSTRUCTION

CUSTOM RESIDENTIAL DESIGN | BUILD

NEW ENGLAND DESIGN + CONSTRUCTION
103 TERRACE STREET
BOSTON, MA 02120
617.708.0676
WWW.NEDESIGNBUILD.COM
HIC# 167855

These Documents are recorded on or can be transmitted as electronic
media and are therefore subject to undetectable alteration or erasure,
intentionally or unintentionally, due in part by transmission,
conversion, media degradation, software error or human alteration.
Accordingly, New England Design + Construction shall not be held
liable for any claims, losses, damages or costs arising out of any such
alteration or unauthorized use or modification of these Documents.

Cambridge, MA 02140

Culotta Residence
26 Bellis Circle

Existing Plans

Tom Culotta & Mary Custic
Date
10/18/2021

Scale
1/4" = 1!_0"

© 2021 New England Design + Construction.
These Documents are Copyright Protected.
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ZONING + SQUARE FOOTAGE ANALYSIS

Date: 10/05/2021 3 .
GROSS FLOOR AREA PER FLOOR: UNIT 26 Project: 26 Bellis Circle, Cambridge MA 02140 DESIGN + CONSTRUCTION
M m Parcel ID: 271-16-26 CUSTOM RESIDENTIAL DESIGN | BUILD
BASEMENT - 701 SF BASEMENT - 701 SF Property Type: Condominium o et streer

Classification Code: 102 BOSTON, MA 02120
FIRST FLOOR - 728 SF FIRST FLOOR - 966 SF fﬂ‘;r;_”gi 5‘7 AELTE WWWNEDESIGNBULLD.COM

- , ) HIC# 167855
SECOND FLOOR- 760 SF SECOND FLOOR- 998 SF Lot Size: (per mssessoris database). 18,185 af
E— E— Living Area (per assessor's database): 1,488 sf s Doumnt ar s norcan bo it s sson
. . Gross building Area (for FAR) 1,488 sf

TOTAL * - 1,488 SF TOTAL * - 1,964 SF ear Bt 2005 e

Referenced Zoning Article: City of Cambridge Zoning Code

* DOES NOT INCLUDE * DOES NOT INCLUDE

BASEMENT BASEMENT
Zone B Required Existing Proposed
Conditions Conditions )
Minimum Lot Size (sq ft) 5,000 18,185 no change CC)
Minimum Lot Area for Each D.U. (sq ft) 2,500 4,395 no change QO 8
Minimum Lot Width (ft) 50 NA no change i®) o S
Floor Area Ratio Maximum .50/ 1%t 5,000 sf : .35 remainder 50/ .36 .50/ .397 (7) e 2
(2,500 +4,614=7,114 sf) (2,500+4,755= (2,500+5,231= P Sg
7255)* 7,815)* o 25
Building Height Maximum (ft) 35 18.4 no change & -E;D
Minimum Ratio of Private Open Space to Lot 40% 50.0% 44.0% S 8 g
Area + ©
Front Yard minimum Depth (ft) 15 50.3 no change (@ ©
Side Yard Minimum Width (ft) 7.5 (sum of 20) 141 7.5 5
Rear Yard Minimum depth (ft) See (c) below 25 +5.75=30.75 31.3 31.3 O
*Does not includes basements
(c) In no case may a building be nearer the rear lot line than twenty (20) feet in Residence C-2, C-2B, C-2A, C-3,
C-3A, C-3B districts. In Residence C and C-1 districts, no building may be nearer the rear lot line than twenty (20) 2
feet plus one additional foot of rear yard for each four feet that the depth of the lot exceeds 100 feet, up to a _,q_,J
maximum of thirty (30) feet. In Residence A-1, A-2, and B districts, no building may be nearer the rear lot line than (®)
twenty-five (25) feet plus one additional foot of rear yard for each four feet that the depth of the lot exceeds one zZ
hundred (100) feet, up to a maximum of thirty-five (35) feet. For purposes of this Footnote C, the lot depth shall be o0
that distance measured along a line perpendicular to the front lot line and extending to that point on the rear lot (-
line most distant from the front lot line. =
@)
(j) Applicable to the first five thousand (5,000) square feet of lot area. For those portions of any lot exceeding N

five thousand (5,000) square feet, the applicable Maximum Ratio of Floor Area to Lot Area shall be 0.35 for all
permitted residential uses and the Minimum Lot Area for Each Dwelling Unit shall be four thousand (4,000)
square feet. However, for any lot in existence as of June 30, 1995 that is subsequently subdivided into two or
more lots, the total amount of gross area and number of units on the subdivided lots, in total, shall at no time
exceed that permitted by this footnote (j) on the lot before the subdivision occurred. Unless otherwise permitted

Tom Culotta & Mary Custic

Dat
by special permit from the Board of Zoning Appeal, the gross floor area and dwelling units permitted on each 1?)/618/2021
subdivided lot shall be in the same ratio as that lot's area is to the area of the unsubdivided lot. Nothing in this Scale

footnote (j) shall prohibit the subdivision of a Townhouse Development conforming at the time of its construction,
as permitted in_Section 11.10.

L1.0
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BOSTON

| CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN WAS MADE FROM AN P L A N O F L A N D
INSTRUMENT SURVEY ON THE GROUND BETWEEN

THE DATES MARCH 7, 2006 - FEBRUARY 9, 2021 LOCATED AT SURVEY, INC.
AND ALL STRUCTURES ARE LOCATED AS SHOWN UNIT C-4 SHIPWAY PLACE

rEREOn. 24, 25, 26, & 27 BELLIS CIRCLE i

ACCORDING TO THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY

MANAGEMENT AGENCY (F.E.M.A.) MAPS, THE CAM B RI DG E, MA

MAJOR IMPROVEMENTS ON THIS PROPERTY FALL

ZONE: X

COMMUNITY PANEL:  25017C0419E e e
EFFECTIVE DATE: 06/04/2010 0 10 20 30
PREPARED FOR:

THOMAS A. CULOTTA

26 BELLIS CIRCLE

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

REFERENCES:

OWNER OF RECORD:

BELLIS CIRCLE CONDOMINIUM

DEED: BK 46247; PG 103

PLAN: No. 1381 OF 2005

No. 369 OF 2015

No. 29 BELLIS CIRCLE

Lo ey
. —
2o BELLIS CIRCLE
8- Fo 1]
2 (PUBLIC ~ 25° WIDE) OPEN SPACE DIARGAM
SCALE: 1.0' = 40'
" N5659'54°W
T77//////1 102.90' '
,// i/ No. 27 A\ ST STREET
2.5 STORY ‘
7, w/F | R e
/ 297 -
i 154 7 & 2
WN\\\\\\W\\\ ‘ S :
x - > ™ N N e =~ ~ N
\ EE S B i ST
N\ 2N g $ N X
DECK \ '——§ S 3 N >
N No. 24 N\ s NN ] <
§ 2.5 STORY § T ¢ NN < ~ X
\ W/F \ (o] R \\\ N SN \\\\ \\\\ \\\“ ~
§ S \ e N N B
\ IKQ) \ IIQ) » \“\ R N \\\\\\\680\7\\\\\\\\\ Y
\ \ N A A NN o
\ N L
§ § | SN \\'\\\\\\\ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ &
R N N ~ iy NN
\ \ S \\‘:\\\\
i . N
OPEN SPACE AREAS
‘ , TOTAL LOT AREA: 18,185+SF
7 \ REQUIRED (40%): 7,274+SF
LEXY WALKWAY
/117 \ % // \\\ ',‘_%s 487'83_‘: \ No. 16—18 BELLIS CIRCLE USABLE OPEN SPACE AR
N \:’ ) 18,185+SF o ) . — COMPLIANT (15' X 15') 2911SF N\:\:\\\\:
/ 2 LY
R ) A HREHHIHHN N " CoNoOuNUIY 1,06:5¢ NN
\=s ) § | S TOTAL:  8,154%SF
P No. 25 7 \ ERN *
w 2'5;/? " § — _§ o .8 NON-USABLE OPEN SPACE
\ - \ No. 26 \ _ | "';Sl NON-COMPLIANT 698+SF
' § &3 STORY § 3 N 243£SF
//‘ \ (W/F) \ 1 n 205:SF
WL \ \ J 503:£SF
// § \\ 104+SF
) 134+SF
§ §\ el - 414+SF
\ \ § S o TOTAL: 2,30115F
N
Ll (13) s
DECK e pROPOSED S DECK OPEN SPACE 154+SF
L@t 2 STORY @5 ] 1971SF
TN ADDITION 117+SF
il 1524SF
TOTAL:  620SF
TOTAL GROSS OPEN SPACE  11,075+SF
ZONING:
DISTRICT:  RESIDENCE B
REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED
FAR (MAX)  0.5+0.35 0.50 +0.36* 0.50 + 0.397* \
LOT SIZE (MIN.) 5,000 SF 18,1851SF 18,185+SF \
LOT AREA, DW/U (MIN.) 2,500 SF 4,3954SF 4,3954SF
LOT WIDTH (MIN.) 50" 160.3' 160.3'
FRONT SETBACK  (MIN.) 15' 50.3' 50.3'
SIDE SETBACK1  (MIN.} 7.5 14.1' 7.5
SIDE SETBACK2  (MIN.) 7.5' 103.6' 103.6'
REAR SETBACK  (MIN.} 25' +5.75' 31.3' 30.75'
HEIGHT, FEET  (MAX.)  35' 18.4'+ 18.4'+
PVT.OP.SPACE (MIN)  40% 50.8% 44.0% FIELD: DRM
DRAFT:  DRM, NPP
* = NON-CONFORMING mT— s
NOTE: s T
LOT WIDTH, BUILDING SETBACKS SHOWN APPLY TO DWELLING AT #26 AS SHOWN COLLINS
HEREON. . No. 41784
DATE: 10/25/21
JOB # 04-00197
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Cambridge MA
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View of house from the street. -
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Image from Inside
18 Bellis Cir.
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9/26/21, 6:07 PM Session Law - Acts of 2016 Chapter 184

Acts (2016)

Chapter 184

AN ACT RELATIVE TO NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURES

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in
General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 7 of chapter 40A of the General Laws, as
appearing in the 2014 Official Edition, is hereby amended by striking
out the second paragraph and inserting in place thereof the following 3
paragraphs:-

No local zoning by-law or ordinance shall assess a penalty of more
than $300 per violation; provided, however, that nothing in this section
shall be construed to prohibit local zoning by-laws or ordinances from
providing that each day the violation continues shall constitute a
separate offense. No action, suit or proceeding shall be maintained in a
court, nor an administrative action or other action taken to recover a
fine or damages or to compel the removal, alteration or relocation of a
structure or part of a structure because of a violation of a zoning by-
law or ordinance except in accordance with this section and sections 8
and 17. If real property has been improved and used in accordance
with the terms of the original building permit, no criminal or civil
action intended to compel the abandonment, limitation or modification
of the use allowed by the permit or the removal, alteration or
relocation of a structure erected in reliance upon the permit by reason

https://malegislature.gov/Laws/SessionLaws/Acts/2016/Chapter184
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of an alleged violation of this chapter or of an ordinance or by-law
adopted under this chapter shall be maintained unless the action, suit
or proceeding is commenced and notice of the action, suit or
proceeding is recorded in the registry of deeds for each county or
district in which the land lies or, in the case of registered land, the
notice 1s filed in the registry district in which the land lies within 6
years of the commencement of the alleged violation. No criminal or
civil action intended to compel the removal, alteration, or relocation of
a structure by reason of an alleged violation of this chapter or of an
ordinance or by-law adopted under this chapter or the conditions of a
variance or special permit shall be maintained unless the action, suit or
proceeding is commenced and notice of the action, suit or proceeding
is recorded 1n the registry of deeds for each county or district in which
the land lies or, in the case of registered land, the notice is filed in the
registry district in which the land lies within 10 years of the
commencement of the alleged violation.

If real property has been improved by the erection or alteration of 1
or more structures and the structures or alterations have been in
existence for a period of at least 10 years and no notice of an action,
suit or proceeding as to an alleged violation of this chapter or of an
ordinance or by-law adopted under this chapter has been recorded in
the registry of deeds for the county or district in which the real estate
is located or, in the case of registered land, has been filed in the
registry district in which the land is located within a period of 10 years
from the date the structures were erected, then the structures shall be
deemed, for zoning purposes, to be legally non-conforming structures
subject to section 6 and any local ordinance or by-law relating to non-

conforming structures.

https://malegislature.gov/Laws/SessionLaws/Acts/2016/Chapter184 2/3
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9/26/21, 6:07 PM Session Law - Acts of 2016 Chapter 184

Notice of an action, suit or proceeding shall include the name of not
less than 1 of the owners of record, the name of the person initiating
the action and adequate identification of the structure and the alleged
violation.

SECTION 2. The third paragraph of section 7 of chapter 40A of the
General Laws, as appearing in section 1, shall be applicable regardless
of whether the structure was erected prior to or after the effective date
of this act.

SECTION 3. Notwithstanding section 7 of chapter 40A of the
General Laws or any other general or special law to the contrary, for
any structure erected or altered not more than 10 and not less than 9
years before the effective date of this act, no criminal or civil action
intended to compel the removal, alteration or relocation of a structure
by reason of an alleged violation of said chapter 40A or any ordinance
or by-law adopted under said chapter 40A or the conditions of a
variance or special permit shall be maintained unless the action, suit or
proceeding is commenced and notice of the action, suit or proceeding
1s recorded 1n the registry of deeds for each county or district in which
the land lies or, in the case of registered land, the notice is filed in the
registry district in which the land lies within 10 years and 6 months
after the erection or alteration of the structure.

Approved, August 4, 2016

https://malegislature.gov/Laws/SessionLaws/Acts/2016/Chapter184 3/3
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271-11

MORIARTY, PATRICIA M.
23 BELLIS CIR
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

271-20

KERAMARIS, JOHN & NICHOLAS KERAMARIS
111 SHERMAN ST., #F

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

271-23

CALLAGHAN, ACHESON H.

87 1/2 SHERMAN ST - UNIT #87 1/2-2
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

271-57

RUDD, CHRISTOPHER E.
4026 AVENUE DE VENDOME
MONTREAL, QC _

271-72

BARRICELLI, LAURA C.

85 SHERMAN ST., UNIT #85/2
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

271-15

WYMAN, DUDLEY & NICOLE A. BARNA
29 BELLIS CIR

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

271-23

PALLOTTA, CHRISTOPHER F.
87 SHERMAN ST., #87-3
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

271-58

OLKEN, DEBORAH

39 JOHN F. BELLIS CIRCLE
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

271-23

LANGE, NANCY J., TRUSTEE OF REVOCABLE
LIVING TRUST NANCY J. LANGE

87 SHERMAN ST., UNIT #87 1/2-1
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

271-53

GIRALDI, WILLIAM M. & KATIE GIRALDI
3S%A BELLIS CIR

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

271-20

KIM, JENNIFER Y. & LAWRENCE K. KIM
1 BELLIS CT. UNIT A

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

271-23

LIEB, LAWRENCE B.

87 SHERMAN ST., #87-2
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

271-39

HARRIS, EUGENE N. & ESTHER K. HARRIS
15 BELLIS CIR

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

271-62

THOMAS, BARBARA & TIMOTHY WALL
14B BELLIS CIRCLE

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

271-72

NIXON, JEANNE M. K.

85 SHERMAN ST, #3
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

271-22

TAI, JEANNE

91 SHERMAN ST., UNIT #4
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

271-37

WILTON, LISA JAYNE

31J. F. BELLIS CIR.
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140-3207

271-22

LI, XIANJING

91 SHERMAN ST., #2
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

271-26

LADD, MARIBETH & BARRY MURPHY
32 BELLIS CIRCLE

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

271-13

BERRY, ROGER S. & SONIA PEREZ VILLANUEVA
35 BELLIS CIR

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

—6 Pells Cuck 74 0 tmer T

TRILOGY LAW LLC

C/0 SARAH L. RHATIGAN, ESQ.
12 MARSHALL STREET
BOSTON, MA 02108

264-102

CAMBRIDGE CITY OF PWD
147 HAMPSHIRE ST
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

271-56

MUELLER, FREDERICK W.
39D BELLIS CIR
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

271-63

TITCOMB, TIMOTHY PAUL AND KITT SCHAFFER
14 CJOHN F. BELLIS CIR

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

271-72

KELLY, CAROL

85 SHERMAN ST., UNIT #85/8
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

271-23

GARLAND, HAZEL I.

87-89 SHERMAN ST., #87/1
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

271-54

HUA, HAIYAN & YUHUA LI
398 BELLIS CIR.
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

271-22

HARRISON, THOMAS F. &
MARY SUSAN HARRISON
91 SHERMAN ST., UNIT #6
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

271-52

VISE, DAVID

19 BELLIS CIR
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

271-20

ROWLANDS, DAVID JOHN &
MARIANNA PAPASPYRIDONOS
2 BELLIS COURT

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140



271-20

SUN, GERALD & TING FENG
111 SHERMAN STREET UNIT C
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

271-23

LUCAS, JUAN CESAR SANCHEZ & EVA MARIA
FERRERAS RODRIGUEZ

87-89 SHERMAN ST UNIT #89

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

271-60

KING, CAROLYN B.

14 D BELLIS CIRCLE
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

271-72

TWEED, AMANDA J,

85 SHERMAN ST 85/4
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

271-72

BYRNE, SUSAN A. & ROBERT M. WESTLAKE
16 CRANBERRY RD

KEENE, NH 03431

271-16

CULOTTA, THOMAS A. & MARY CUSTIC
26 BELLIS CIR

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

271-77

WU, SHUO & KUN HU

18 BELLIS CIR
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

271-72

ZEA NICOLAS VARGAS

85 SHERMAN ST UNIT 11°
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

271-22

RIGEL CAPITAL LLC

1175 W BITTERS RD, STE 2203 78216
SAN ANTONIO , TX 78229

271-36

SIEGELL, MICHAEL LAKSHMI MUDUNURI
33 BELLIS CIR

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

20 Bl fu e #2s

271-20

WEITZMAN, CATHERINE EZELL AND
ARTHUR J. WEITZMAN

4 JOHN F. BELLISCT

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

271-44

CAMBRIDGE MONTESSORI SCHOOL. INC
161 GARDEN ST

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

271-72

BORDONE, ROBERT C.
81 SHERMAN ST., #81-1
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

271-72

ORMOND, CATHERINE,

TR. OF THE CATHERINE ORMOND LIV TR
85 SHERMAN ST., #5

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

271-16

CHILDS, KATHRYN L. & STUART A. KANE
24 BELLIS CIRCLE UNIT #24
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

264-105-102

CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
C/O NANCY GLOWA
CITY SOLICITOR

271-22

DRAZEN, BRADFORD,

TRS THE CREESE CAMBRIDGE TRUST
91 SHERMAN ST UNIT 5
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

271-55

GARCIA, GARRETT & SAMANTHA LIVINGSTON
39C BELLIS CIR

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

271-72

JUNG ERIC HOONEE

85 SHERMAN STREET - UNIT 85-1
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

271-22

WANG, RUWEI & JEREMY P. MCNEES
91 SHERMAN ST UNIT 3
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

4%

271-22

HACKEL, JENNIFER M. & RICHARD E. HACKEL
91 SHERMAN ST., #7

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

271-45

MASSACHUSETTS BAY TRANSPORTATION
AUTHORITY

10 PARK PLAZA

BOSTON, MA 02116

271-72

WHELAN, DAVID & CATHERINE BOHN
81 SHERMAN ST., UNIT #2
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

271-72

SONG, KYUNG 1.

85 SHERMAN ST., UNIT #9
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

271-16

KERR, ADAM FORBES & LEAH KERR
27 BELLIS CIR

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

264-105-102

CITY OF CAMRIDGE

C/0 LOUIS DEPASQUALE
CITY MANAGER

271-72

HITT , JAMIE RUTH

85 SHERMAN ST 85-7
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

271-22

KELLEY, BRITTA E. & KATHLEEN M. RIESING
91 SHERMAN ST #1

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

271-77

BIAL ERICA

16 BELLIS CIR - UNIT 16
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

271-59

MAHMOODABADI,

SINA ZAREI HANIEH AKBARIROMANI
12 BELLIS CIRCLE

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140



271-61 .
BHARGAVA, ANKUR & AVANTI TILAK
14A BELLIS CIRCLE

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

271-16

BROWN, DAVID D. & LIBBY MCDONALD
25 BELLIS CIRCLE. UNIT#25
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

b Bets fucty

271-25

TOFIAS, LEVIJ. ROSEMARY PARK
30 BELLIS CIR

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140

543

271-20

GILL, RICHARD J. & SUZAN E. WOLPOW
111 SHERMAN ST UNIT E

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02140



Letter of Opposition

December 13, 2021
Dear Cambridge Board of Zoning Appeal,

We are writing this letter to express our STRONGEST OPPOSITION to special permit
application BZA-153014 at 26 Bellis Circle #26. My name is Kun (Kate) Hu. My husband Shuo
(Steven) Wu and | reside at 18 Bellis Cir #18, which is a direct abutter to the petitioners. We
previously wrote 3 letters of opposition to variance application BZA-127988 at the same
location.

As of today, the petitioners have not reached out to discuss their new plan nor address our
concemns. The petitioners totally disregarded board members' recommendation to move the
addition to the deck side to mitigate impacts on our property. On the contrary, the petitioners
move the addition even closer to our property, reduce the setback further, and cause more
negative impacts in terms of loss of sunlight, privacy intrusion and view obstruction.

More importantly, this petition lacks legal merits as a stand alone special permit application. The
petition DOES NOT meet Cambridge Zoning Ordinance Section 8.22.2.D, governed by M.G.L.
¢.40A § 6 and the SJC opinion Bellalta v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Brookline, 481 Mass. 372

(2019), with the following reasons:

1. Legally NOT Single-Family Structure. See Fitzsimonds v. Board of Appeals of
Chatham, 21 Mass. App. Ct. 53, 55-56 (1985), the court said “A single-family structure

which assumes ownership of some verge of land, with definite bounds, beyond the
footprint”. This is a townhouse development with four units of condominiums, sitting on
one parcel of land and covered by one master insurance policy. The petitioners secured
a condo deed in which each unit is referred as “Free Standing Self Contained Unit” in the
Master Deed. The petitioners merely own 20.74% beneficial interests of the
condominium trust without any land ownership. The unit is officially classified as a
condominium (state class code 102) with 0 square feet land ownership in the city
database. It is ludicrous that the petitioners consider this townhouse unit a single-family
structure but writes “Multi-Family Residential” as type of occupancy on the title page, and
uses the overall 4-units condominium dimensions to satisfy all other zoning
requirements.

2. Substantial Detriment to Neighborhood. The proposed addition is NOT a modest
change. It increases the Gross Floor Area by 476 square feet, a whopping 32%
increase to the existing structure from 1488 SF to 1964 SF. The proposal reduces
setbacks to our property by 7 feet, blocks our view to Danehy Park and intrudes on our
privacy. The petitioners’ architect already admitted there was a shadow impact to our
property in the variance application. The impact will only be greater with the new



proposed addition sitting even closer to our property. The loss of sunshine leads to
significant reduction in our quality of lives, and it reduces the property values of
neighboring abutters. In addition, other neighbors also expressed significant concerns
regarding groundwater absorption, and the petitioner's new plan did not address the
issue at all.

3. Derogate from Intent or Purpose of Ordinance: If the board grants zoning relief to this
petition, it sets the wrong precedent to the public. In the future, the other 3 unit owners in
the association could easily come back to the board and seek additional relief for their
own units to increase FAR by an arbitrary amount (30% or more GFA increases) using
special permits. This is effectively the end of zoning for townhouses in the City of
Cambridge, and it is certainly not what the ordinance was intended for.

4. Equal Protection under the 14th Amendment. In BZA-148665-2021, a similar case
about the newly added Section 8.22.2.D, the board expressed great concerns about the
impacts to neighboring abutters, including blocked view, loss of sunshine, and reduction
in quality of lives. One board member quoted the SJC copinion from the landmark case
Blackman vs. Board of Appeals of Bamstable, 334 Mass. 446 (1956), "This court has
said repeatedly that the power to vary the application of a zoning ordinance must be
sparingly exercised and only in rare instances and under exceptional circumstances
peculiar in their nature, and with due regard to the main purpose of a zoning ordinance
to preserve the property rights of others.” Under the 14th Amendment of the Constitution,
the law requires the permit issuing authority to conduct a fair process and provide equal
protections to all petitioners and abutters.

In conclusion, this is a deeply flawed special permit petition that is causing substantial detriment
to the neighborhood. The petition is based on a dubious interpretation of the “Bellata Rule” that
is clearly lacking legal basis for townhouse development. Pursuant to the Cambridge Zoning
Ordinance 10.43, it appears Section 8.22.2.d cannot be met therefore the special permit cannot
be issued. In addition, we are also questioning the legality of the petition without signatures from
the other trustees in the association. We respectfully urge the board to unanimously deny this
petition. As a direct abutter with standing, we reserve full legal rights to challenge this special
permit in court.

Sincerely,

Kun (Kate) Hu
Shuo (Steven) Wu



BLOCKS VIEW TO DANEHY PARK

INTRUDES ON PRIVACY

LOSS OF SUNLIGHT TO KITCHEN, LIVING ROOM AND MASTER
BEDROOM

SIGNIFICANTLY REDUCTION IN QUALITY OF LIVES

LOWERS PROPERTY VALUES OF NEIGHBORING ABUTTERS
SUBSTANTIAL DETRIMENTAL TO NEIGHBORHOOD
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Letter of Opposition

December 13, 2021
Dear Cambridge Board of Zoning Appeal,

We are writing this letter to express our STRONGEST OPPOSITION to special
permit application BZA-153014 at 26 Bellis Circle #26. My name is Timothy Wall.
My wife, Barbara Thomas and | reside at 14B Bellis Circle, separated from #16 by
units #18 and #20. We previously wrote in opposition to variance application
BZA-127988 at the same location.

The requested special permit significantly obstructs our view of Danehy park, more
so than any other neighbor. | have included demonstrations of this obstruction
from left, center, and right windows on first and second floors from the rear of our
house, the only face with views on to the park.

When we moved here in 2000, we had a completely unobstructed view, since the
existing houses were only on the front of the adjacent lots. We agreed with the
developer at the time not to object to requested variances because we were still
afforded some view of the park. This special permit removes our last remaining
view.

The petitioner understates the increase in FAR by applying the unit increase
against the entire collection of condominiums. In addition, an existing non-
conformity does not grant license to arbitrarily extend that non-conformity.

As of this date we have not been contacted by the petitioner regarding the special
permit.

Thank you,

Timothy Wall
Barbara Thomas
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(ity of Cambridge
MASSACHUSETTS

BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL

831 Mass Avenue, Cambridge, MA.
(617) 349-6100

BZA
POSTING NOTICE - PICK UP SHEET

The undersigned picked up the notice board for the Board of Zoning
Appeals Hearing.

Name: 1‘ AM}/ CU STle— Date: 2 !ZQZL />

(Print)

Addoss: __ D Yﬁﬁﬂﬂu (‘u@,QJL 426

Case No. —‘%’ZA“ e

Hearing Date: / (;1/ / (ﬂ/ 9 [

Thank you,
Bza Members
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